

A147481  
(Contra County Superior Court Case No. MSC15-01014)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
Division 2**

**NADER EGHTESAD,**  
**Appellant/Plaintiff,**

vs.

**STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**  
**Respondents/Defendants.**

---

Appeal from a Judgment of Dismissal following Demurrer, of the Contra  
Costa County Superior Court  
Hon. Jill Fannin, Judge, presiding

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947**  
**LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER**  
2127 Goldenhill Way  
Benicia, CA 94510  
Cell: (925) 708-0263  
email: [jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com](mailto:jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com)  
Attorney for Appellant  
NADER EGHTESAD

**APPELLANT'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

COURT OF APPEAL

First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 2

COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER:  
A147481

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:

STATE BAR NUMBER: 131947

NAME: JOHN T. SCHREIBER

FIRM NAME: LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER

STREET ADDRESS: 2127 Goldenhill Way

CITY: Benicia

STATE: CA

ZIP CODE: 94510

TELEPHONE NO.: (925) 708-0263

FAX NO.:

E-MAIL ADDRESS: jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com

ATTORNEY FOR (name): Nader Eghtesad

SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER:  
MSC15-01014

APPELLANT/  
PETITIONER: Nader Eghtesad

RESPONDENT/  
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: State Farm General Insurance Company

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .5**

**INTRODUCTION . . . . .8**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 10**

**A. Factual History . . . . .10**

**1. EGHTEASAD entered into a lease with a tenant on EGHTEASAD’s property in Martinez, CA . . . . . 10**

**2. The lease required the tenant to name EGHTEASAD as an additional insured on tenant’s fire and liability policy . . 11**

**3. Tenant’s STATE FARM agent confirmed with EGHTEASAD prior to entering into lease that EGHTEASAD will be additional insured on tenant’s fire and liability policy . . . . . 11**

**4. The lease took effect . . . . . 11**

**5. The Tenant was evicted for non-payment of rent . . . . . 12**

**6. EGHTEASAD filed a claim with STATE FARM for damages to the premises following tenant’s departure . . 12**

**7. STATE FARM initially accepted EGHTEASAD’s claim and sent an adjuster to the premises, where the adjuster prepared an estimate, but denied coverage for the damages to the property after sending another adjuster to the property, ignoring the conclusions of the first adjuster . . . . . 13**

**8. EGHTEASAD’s former tenant slandered EGHTEASAD to individuals in Martinez, California, causing EGHTEASAD**

**APPELLANT’S  
OPENING BRIEF**

	to lose business .....	13
<b>B.</b>	<b>Procedural History .....</b>	<b>14</b>
1.	<b>EGHTESAD filed a Complaint against STATE FARM and Does 1-20 for breach of contract and fraud but from the boxes checked in the complaint, might have intended additional claims .....</b>	<b>14</b>
2.	<b>STATE FARM filed general and special demurrers to the Complaint .....</b>	<b>14</b>
3.	<b>The Trial Court continued the hearing on demurrer to November 19, 2015 and the deadline to file opposition to November 9, 2015 .....</b>	<b>15</b>
4.	<b>On November 6, EGHTESAD was involved in a serious auto accident and therefore sought a continuance, which the Trial Court granted as “one final continuance,” until December 3, with a November 25 deadline for filing the opposition to demurrer .....</b>	<b>15</b>
5.	<b>EGHTESAD submitted a further request for a continuance based on the injuries he suffered in the auto accident, along with an untimely CCP § 170.6 peremptory challenge .....</b>	<b>16</b>
6.	<b>Trial Court sustained STATE FARM’S unopposed demurrer to the complaint without leave to amend .....</b>	<b>16</b>
7.	<b>Statement of appealability .....</b>	<b>17</b>
	<b>DISCUSSION .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Standards of Review .....</b>	<b>17</b>
1.	<b>If a demurrer is sustained without leave to amend, the appellate court decides whether there is a reasonable possibility that any defect(s) can be cured by amendment,</b>	

**APPELLANT’S  
OPENING BRIEF**

even if raised for the first time on appeal after not being raised below .....18

2. In situations in which the policy favoring trial on the merits collide head-on the policy favoring judicial efficiency, the strong public policy favoring disposition on the merits outweighs judicial efficiency ..... 20

**B. Whatever defects there may have been in EGHTESAD’s complaint were curable by amendment and the Trial Court erred by denying leave to amend EGHTESAD’s original and only complaint ..... 22**

1. EGHTESAD can allege that STATE FARM breached its contract with him to insure him for the damage to his building done by his tenant ..... 23

2. The complaint can be amended to allege fraud against STATE FARM ..... 25

3. The complaint may also be amended to assert a bad faith claim against STATE FARM arising out of its denial of EGHTESAD’s claim .....26

4. EGHTESAD may be able to amend his complaint to allege slander against his former tenant ..... 28

**C. STATE FARM’s citation of *Aronow* in its reply and supplemental reply misses the point .....29**

**CONCLUSION ..... 31**

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT**

**APPELLANT’S  
OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alexander v. Security-First Nat. Bank</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 718 . . . . .	24
<i>Alfaro v. Cmty.Hous. Imp. Sys. &amp; Planning Ass'n, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal. App. 4th 1356 . . . . .	25
<i>Angie M. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1217 . . . . .	19,20
<i>Aronow v. LaCroix</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1039 . . . . .	29,30
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311 . . . . .	19
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal. App. 3d 1287 . . . . .	20
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730 . . . . .	19,26,31
<i>Denton v. City of San Francisco</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 779 . . . . .	20,21
<i>Economic Empowerment Foundation v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 57 Cal.App.4th 677 . . . . .	19,31
<i>Horsford v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 359 . . . . .	20
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. City of La Habra</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 809 . . . . .	18
<i>Kazanteno v. California-Western States Life Ins. Co.</i> (1955) 137 Cal.App.2d 361 . . . . .	24
<i>King v. Mortimer</i> (1948) 83 Cal.App.2d 153 . . . . .	19
<i>Kong v. City of Hawaiian Gardens Redevelopment Agency</i> (2002) 108 Cal.App.4th 1028 . . . . .	17
<i>Lerma v. County of Orange</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 709 . . . . .	21,22

**APPELLANT’S  
OPENING BRIEF**

<i>Los Altos El Granada Investors v. City of Capitola</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 629 . . . . .	17
<i>Lovejoy v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 85 . . . . .	25
<i>Marshall v. Gibson, Dunn &amp; Crutcher</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1397 . . . . .	18
<i>Marsh &amp; McLennan of Calif., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 108 . . . . .	24
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Calif. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645 . . . . .	24
<i>Nguyen v. W Digital Corp.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1522 . . . . .	18
<i>Paper Savers, Inc. v. Nacsa</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1090 . . . . .	25
<i>Paulus v. Bob Lynch Ford, Inc.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 659 . . . . .	30,31
<i>Perez v. Golden Empire Transit Dist.</i> (2012) 209 Cal. App. 4th 1228 . . . . .	18
<i>Saunders v. Cariss</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 905 . . . . .	24,25
<i>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 713 . . . . .	27

**Statutes**

Civil § 46 . . . . .	28
§ 46, subdivs. 3, 5 . . . . .	29
§§ 2298-2300 . . . . .	24
Code of Civil Procedure § 170.6 . . . . .	16
§ 430.80(a) . . . . .	19
§ 452 . . . . .	18
§ 472c(a) . . . . .	9,19,31
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act (Gov. Code, § 68600 et seq.) . . . . .	22

**Rules**

California Rule of Court 8.204(a)(1)(B) . . . . . 30

**Treatises**

J. Lee Smalley Edmon & J. Curtis E.A. Kamow, *Cal. Prac. Guide  
Civ. Pro. Before Trial* (The Rutter Group 2019), Ch. 7(1):  
“Attacking the Pleadings,” ¶ 7:129 at p. 7(I)-58 . . . . . 19
